
 

Grant Working 
Party 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Friday 13 March 2015 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: West Suffolk House 
Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Full Members: Chairman Angela Rushen 

 Vice Chairman Jim Thorndyke 

 Conservative 

Members (6) 

Sarah Broughton 

Robert Clifton-Brown 
 

Phillip French 

Ian Houlder 
 

 Independent 

Group Member 
(1) 

Derek Redhead 
 

 

 

Substitutes: Conservative 

Members (2) 

Christopher Spicer 

 

Sara Mildmay-White 

 

 Independent 

Group Member 
(1) 

David Nettleton 

 

 

 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Claire Skoyles 

SEBC Cabinet Officer/Committee Administrator 
Tel: 01284 757176 

Email: claire.skoyles@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 Agenda Page No 

  
Procedural Matters 

 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Substitutes   

3.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2015 
(copy attached). 
 

 

  

Part 1 - Public 
 

 

4.   New Approach to Grant Funding Arrangements and Review 
of the Locality Budget Scheme 

9 - 34 

 Report No: GWP/SE/15/002 
 

 

5.   Dates of Future Meetings  

 No dates for an ordinary meeting in the 2015/2016 civic year 

have been proposed at this stage. The Borough Council’s 
Elections are scheduled for May 2015 and therefore membership 

of the Working Party may change by the time it meets again in 
late 2015. 
 

The next meeting will therefore be arranged nearer the time in 
consultation with the Working Party.  
 

 

  

Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 

 



 

Grant Working 

Party  
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Grant Working Party held on 

Monday 12 January 2015 at 5.00 pm in GFR14, West Suffolk House,  

Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Angela Rushen 
Vice Chairman Jim Thorndyke 

 
Sarah Broughton 
Robert Clifton-Brown 

 

Ian Houlder 
 

By Invitation:  

Sara Mildmay-White 
(Portfolio Holder for 
Health and 

Communities) 
 

Christopher Spicer 

 

1. Substitutes  
 
No substitutions were declared. 

 

2. Election of Chairman  
 

It was proposed, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Mrs A Rushen be elected Chairman for the Grant Working 

Party. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
It was proposed, seconded and, 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor J Thorndyke be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Grant 
Working Party. 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Redhead. 

 

5. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2014 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

6. Update on: Core Grants; the Rural Initiatives Grant Scheme; Member 
Locality Budgets; and Streamlining the Grant Funding Process  
 

The Working Party received and noted Report No: GWP/SE/15/001 
(previously circulated), which provided an updated on Core Grants; the Rural 

Initiatives Grant Scheme; Member Locality Budgets; and Streamlining the 
Grant Funding Process. 
 

The Working Party noted that the core grants outlined in Section 1.3 of the 
report had already been approved for 2014/2015 and 2015/2016 as funding 

agreements were in place. Members noted however, that an application had 
been received from Suffolk Young People’s Health Project for funding in 
2015/2016 and some areas needed to be clarified at the time of the 

publication of the report.  The following update was provided at the meeting: 
 

The applicant was an organisation based
[...]
rant funding needed attention to make it more 
comprehensible, open and transparent, to enable those involved in the 

decision making process (i.e the Grant Working Party, Cabinet and 
ultimately full Council as part of the budget setting process) to make 
more informed decisions on the recommended grant and the validity of 

any reductions proposed.  

Page 3



 
(b) Greater analysis of the organisations that received funding was 

required, which was largely historic. 
 

What worked well with core grant process? 
 
That some flexibility remained in the process, for example, the Grant Working 

Party recommended a grant of £1,500 to SARS in 2014/2015 (subsequently 
approved by Cabinet), which was contrary to the officers’ recommendation. 

 
What should grant criteria include? 
 

Criteria would potentially need to include: 
 

(a) justified reasons for the required funding; 
  
(b) a demonstration of more joined up partnership working between 

organisations as there appeared to be a significant amount of 
duplication; 

 
(c) greater emphasis being placed on match funding being obtained from 

other external organisations and less reliance on local authority 
funding; 

 

(d) provision for applications to be judged on their own merits; 
 

(e) feedback required from the organisations receiving funding, e.g. where 
the money was spent and the outcomes; 

 

(f) the organisations needed to help people in West Suffolk/St 
Edmundsbury and meet the Families and Communities (F&C) 

Principles; 
 
(g) F&C Officers to provide support to the organisations on where they 

could obtain funding from non-local authority bodies;  
 

(h) Funding Agreements be established and sufficient notice be given to 
the organisation if future funding was reduced/discontinued; and 

 

(i) funding should not be allocated to remain unspent in the organisation’s 
reserves. 

 
How should the allocation of funds be governed and monitored? 
 

On being asked whether a Grant Working Party was required, Members 
agreed that it was however, it was agreed that meetings need only be  

bi-annual or annual as several items of business could be dealt with via email, 
such as RIGS applications. 
 

It was suggested that one meeting could be used for considering potential 
policy changes and operational matters, while the other be convened to 

consider the core funding application round and Community Chest 
applications.  

Page 4



 
Any other comments or concerns? 

 
Discussion was held on a maximum term for a Funding Agreement. Two year 

agreements were agreed but work a year ahead (or more for material core 
grants) to provide the organisation with security regarding its future; 
however, agreements should be flexible depending on the need. 

 
Other issues/conclusions were expressed at this point on what the 

organisation receiving funding needed to consider, which included: 
 
(a) being able to demonstrate their strengths and what they did for the 

community; 
 

(b) who were they aiming to reach, was there an identified need, and what 
were the outcomes and impact of their service; 

 

(c) being able to demonstrate how their funding was matched; and 
 

(d) was there a wider impact on the Borough Council’s services if funding 
was reduced. 

 

8. Member Locality Budget Review  
 
The Working Party received and noted an update on the review of the 

Member Locality Budget Scheme. 
 

The above grant scheme was piloted in St Edmundsbury in 2014/2015 as a 
result of it being successfully introduced in Forest Heath.  Section 5 of Report 
No: GWP/SE/15/001 considered earlier on the agenda provided a summary of 

the success of the scheme. 
 

The Portfolio Holder with the responsibility for grants stated that she would 
email a reminder to all Members explaining that their remaining funds in their 
locality budgets could be awarded up until the beginning of the purdah period 

in March 2015.   
 

Feedback from the Working Party on the success of t
[...]
pronounced 
reduction from 2016/2017 onwards.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, the following proposed Arts and Sports Revenue Support Grants be 
endorsed, prior to their consideration by Cabinet and being subject to the 

budget setting process for 2015/2016: 
 

(1) a 25% reduction in its current Borough Council funding of £34,485 in 
2015/2016 with a view to withdrawing funding completely from 2016 

be granted to Smith’s Row Art Gallery; 
 
(2) a reduction of £5,000 be granted to the Theatre Royal, Bury St 

Edmunds to £66,250 in 2015/2016 with the aim of working more 
closely with them in future years to look at reducing this grant further; 

and 
 
(3) a reduction of £2,500 be granted to the Victory Sports Ground, Bury St 

Edmunds to £45,250 in 2015/2016 with a view of introducing a further, 
more pronounced reduction from 2016/2017 onwards. 

 

10. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
The Working Party determined that it would not need to meet before budget 

setting on 24 February 2015; however, it would like to meet before the 
Grants Review and Member Locality Budget Review paper was considered by 

Cabinet on 24 March 2015. 
 
A meeting would be convened in early to mid March 2015. Potential dates 

would be sought and agreement obtained from the Chairman.  Members 
would be informed of the new date by email. 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.53 pm 

  

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



GWP/SE/15/002 

 

Grant Working 

Party 

 
Title of Report: New approach to grant funding 

arrangements and review of the 

Locality Budget Scheme 
Report No: GWP/SE/15/002 

Report to and 

date/s: 

Grant Working 

Party  
13 March 2015 

Cabinet 24 March 2015 

Portfolio holder: Sara Mildmay-White 

Portfolio Holder for Health and Communities 
Tel: 01359 270580 

Email: sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Davina Howes 

Head of Families and Communities  
Tel: 01284 757070 
Email: davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To detail changes to the grant funding arrangements 
for 2015/2016 onwards including the establishment of 

a Community Chest fund.  The report also provides a 
summary of the implementation of the Locality Budget 

Scheme in 2014/2015 and suggests amendments to 
the Scheme for 2015/2016.   

Recommendations:  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet: 
 

(1) approves the revised approach to grant 
funding from 2015/2016 including the 

establishment of a Community Chest; 
 

(2) agrees that the Portfolio Holder be given 

delegated powers to make awards from 
the Community Chest funding to the 

value of £10,000;  
 

(3) revokes the existing St Edmundsbury 

Grant Policy and from April 2015 and 
replaces with the new criteria as 

outlined in Appendix  A;  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



GWP/SE/15/002 

(4) notes the success of the Locality Budget 

Scheme to date and approve revisions to 
the scheme to be implemented for 
2015/2016; and 

 
(5) approves that any Locality Budget 

underspend for 2014/2015  with the 
exception of the £500 per Councillor 
carry-forward, be retained within the 

Locality Budget fund for allocation in 
future years.  

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 

that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☒ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☐ 

 

Pending any further guidance from the Secretary of 
State, a decision which results in expenditure or 

savings of more than £50,000 will normally be 
considered as a key decision. 

 

The key decision made as a result of this report will be published within 48 
hours and cannot be actioned until seven working days have elapsed. This 

item is included on the Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  All Councillors were contacted by staff to 

discuss views on the implementation of the 
Locality Budget Scheme in 2014/2015 and 

to identify potential improvements. 
 

 The Gra
[...]
ng whether the goods or service can be 

provided best in-house. This is known as a “build or buy” decision. 
The service or goods are then described, a request for bids placed and 
an award made. This can involve negotiations to qualify bidders’ 

abilities and also the methods they propose to use. The 
commissioning process continues with the monitoring of delivery and 

a final review to establish whether or not the outcomes have been 
achieved.  The weakness of this is that it continues to foster a “doing 
things to/for communities” approach, and important aspects of co-

production and co-design with those directly involved in the service 
are excluded.  

 

1.2.4 A review of the council’s current funding arrangements has been 
conducted leading to the proposals in this report.  

 

1.3 Proposed new approach 
 

1.3.1 The following diagram illustrates how funding for work with families 
and communities will be organised and the mechanisms by which it 

will be allocated. It represents a simplified mix of funding types, with 
differing degrees of devolution to local communities.  

 

1.3.2 The intention is to ensure that the (i) principle of grass roots and, 
community led action is supported and encouraged where possible; 

and (ii) the councillor’s role as a community leader is emphasised, 
which can only strengthen democratic engagement within the 

community. 
 

Page 13



GWP/SE/15/002 

 
 
1.3.3 In summary the three levels work as follows:  

 
(i) Locality budgets:  Specific local priorities can be supported, 

especially where led by the Ward Councillor in their capacity as a 

community leader. These are awarded against set criteria. They are 
typically one-off grants.  More information is contained in section two 

below. 
 

(ii) Community Chest:  Other community and Councillor led initiatives 
that exceed Locality Budgets can be bid for from a Community Chest. 
These will be subject to criteria and process (see Appendix A) and 

signed off by th
[...]
ated above any existing SLAs will be honoured. 

The funds may be given as grants (one off) or commissioned against 
agreed outcomes.   

 
1.3.7 The Rural Initiative Grant Scheme (RIGS) funding will continue as a 

ring-fenced grant within the Community Chest until all of the 

remaining £67,444 of funding has been allocated.   No changes to this 
Scheme are proposed and the criteria for RIGS is contained in 

Community Chest eligibility criteria document contained in Appendix 
A. 
 

1.3.8 A survey of best practice from other councils suggests that this mix of 
approaches between grant funding and commissioning would be 

appropriate, given the scale of the budget in question, and the nature 
and capacity of the local voluntary, community and social enterprise 
sector.  It is anticipated that over time the funding patterns will move 

from predominantly grants to commissioning alongside communities, 
in order to: (i) allow time for an evidence base to be produced against 

which to develop outcomes for future commissioning; (ii)  build 
capacity within the VCSE sector; and  (iii) trial new community-led 
approaches. 

 
1.4 How the Community Chest will work 

 
1.4.1 It is proposed that applications for funding from the Community Chest 

should be considered once a year, each November/December. The 

November/December Cabinet meeting will be preceded by a 
discussion of the Grant Working Party. It is proposed that decisions 

on the allocation of the Rural Initiative Grant Scheme will remain the 
responsibility of the Grant Working Party until all of the funding has 
been allocated.  

 
1.4.2 Bidders will be invited to bid for funding against criteria primarily 

through local Councillors and their ward-based activity. However, it is 

Page 15



GWP/SE/15/002 

expected that approaches will also be received as a result of publicity 
of the Community Chest and awareness raising. Draft eligibility 

criteria for the Community Chest are attached for discussion at 

[...]
he operation of the scheme in its first year, staff 
contacted all Councillors to gain their views on how the scheme is 

working. The views of the Grant Working Party were also sought.  
Feedback suggests that Councillors are overwhelmingly in support of 
the scheme. That said Councillors felt that there could be more clarity 

on what the funding could be spent on as well as better publicity of 
the scheme. Additionally Councillors in some rural areas had found it 

difficult to spend as fewer community organisations are available to 
encourage to apply. 

 

2.7 Taking into account the learning from the scheme over the past year, 
revised guidance has been produced to assist Councillors to develop 

the scheme further and ensure that funding is getting to the heart of 
community matters. The revised guidance and application form can 
be seen in Appendix B and C. 

 
 

 

Page 17

http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/opendataandtransparency.cfm
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/opendataandtransparency.cfm


GWP/SE/15/002 

2.8 Specific revisions to the scheme are summarised as follows: 
 

(i) A tightening of the guidance to encourage councillors to support 
projects which are aligned to the Families and Communities 

Strategy. This centres on encouraging residents to explore their 
strengths and assets (Appendix B, 1.3). 
 

(ii) The inclusion that in some cases funding may be granted to 
some rural parish councils to support community projects and 

activities. Previously all parish councils were excluded from the 
scheme.  For the purposes of this scheme, a rural parish is 
defined as having a population of 1,000 or fewer (Appendix B, 

1.7). 
 

(iii) An inclusion in the essential criteria that councillors should 
satisfy themselves that the organisation does not have existing 
funds or significant unallocated/uncommitted reserves that 

could fund the project or activity (Appendix B, 2.9). 
 

(iv) The inclusion
[...]
trengthening of local networks, groups and 

capacity building within communities.  It is proposed that any Locality 
Budget underspend, with the exception of the £500 per Councillor 

carry-forward, be retained within the Locality Budget fund for future 
spending. 

 

3.3 In the longer term, it is intended that the proposed approach to 
families and communities funding will start to result in savings to 

other parts of the council’s work. At present, this is difficult to 
quantify, and is an example of where Portfolio Holder investments in 
evaluation and analysis will be important to develop an approach.  

 
3.4 An overview of the funding available over the next two years is 

outlined in the table below: 
 

Funding stream 
 

2015-16 2016-17  

 
Locality budgets 
 

£112,500 £112,500 

 
Community chest 

 
(Existing service level 

agreements and contracts with 
voluntary and community 
organisations) 

 

£334,470 
(including 

£293,720) 
committed via 

SLAs) 
 

£336,470 
(none 

committed) 
 

 

Rural Initiative Grant 
Scheme (ring-fence within the 

Community Chest ) 
 

£67,444 

 

 
Portfolio Holder budget  
 

£15,267 

 
  

Page 19



GWP/SE/15/002 

APPENDIX A 
 

Draft criteria for Community Chest Grant funding and Rural Area 
Initiative funding  

 
1.  Community Chest grant funding 
 

1.1 Proposed selection criteria 
 

 Successful applications will: 
- arise out of the community’s desire to improve the lives of local 

people. Successful applications will demonstrate the support of the 

local community, for example, by providing evidence of community 
engagement and consultation that has taken place; 

- demonstrate how the funding will build the capacity of the local 
people to support one another, thereby decreasing dependence on 
public bodies; 

- demonstrate how the funding will build the capacity of the 
voluntary, community or social enterprise sector; describe the 

outcomes that the funding will achieve in West Suffolk; 
- be sup
[...]
 underpinned 

by the West Suffolk Strategic Plan. 
 
1.4 In special cases, as well as using the locality budget  to support a 

project in his or her ward area, it is possible for more than one 
councillor to club together to support a project that crosses ward 

boundaries, or for a  councillor to work together with a county 
councillor using funding from his/her county locality budget. However, 
projects covering the whole borough or district are not considered 

suitable for this funding.  
 

1.5 Councillors should satisfy themselves that the project or activity being 
funded would improve the community or environment and enhance 
the quality of life for local residents. The project or activity should 

also have wider community support.  
 

1.6 The funding must be used by community groups. Community groups 
are; groups which are not public or local authorities, (such as county, 
borough, district, town and parish councils) or businesses operated 

solely for profit. There is an exception for some rural parishes, see 
1.7 below. The activities of the community group will be primarily for 

the benefit of the community. The way in which groups demonstrate 
community benefit will vary depending on their legal form.  

 

1.7 As community activity in many rural areas is often led or supported 
by the parish council funding may in exceptional cases be granted to 

support activities which are for the benefit of the community, but 

Page 22

http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Policies_Strategies_and_Plans/upload/West-Suffolk-FamiliesandCommunitiesStrategyNov2013.pdf
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Policies_Strategies_and_Plans/upload/West-Suffolk-FamiliesandCommunitiesStrategyNov2013.pdf
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Policies_Strategies_and_Plans/upload/WestSuffolkStrategicPlan2014-16-full-version.pdf


GWP/SE/15/002 

which are directly delivered by the rural parish councils.  For the 
purposes of this scheme, a rural parish council is considered to be a 

parish with a population of 1,000 or fewer according to the latest mid-
year estimate figures1.  Funding must not be used to supplement 

services or functions provided by the parish council which are or could 
normally be provided through its own resources.  Members should be 
satisfied that the request for funding for the rural parish meets all the 

requirements (as summarised in 1.5 of this guidance).  
 

1.8 Councillors are encouraged to suggest changes to a project or activity 
that does not meet the criteria in its current format but with some 
changes would be a better reflection of the aims identified in the 

Families and Communities Strategy. If this is the case Councillors in 
discussion with the Families and Communities Officer can make 

suggestions to the community group and place conditions on the 
funding to ensure that the funding is within the scheme.  

 

1.9 Care should be taken with funding events – these should demonstrate 
clearly the residual benefit to the community after the event is 

completed (see 1.1 above). This might be the formation of a new 
community group, stronger links within the community or greater 

resident involvement after the event. 
 
1.10 Locality budgets may not normally be used to subsidise events that 

generate their own revenues, for example through ticket sales, 
admission fees, sales of goods or services within the event.  However, 

consideration would be given to supporting events which generate 
revenues for the benefit of the community. In other words, residual 
community benefit, not commercial benefit, must be the central 

feature of the event or project. 
 

2. Essential criteria 
 
The scheme is governed by criteria to ensure that the funding has the 

greatest impact on the quality of life for residents in the district / borough 
and ensures probity, value for money and accountability.  

 
Councillors are responsible for satisfying themselves that the following 
essential criteria have bee
[...]
ke new connections 
between residents within the community. 
 

Who will benefit? 
 

You should detail an overview of who will benefit from the project, approximate ages and 
numbers as well as where they are from. 
 

How does it link with the Families and Communities Strategy? 
 

You should link the project back to the principles of the Families and Communities Strategy 
of supporting families and strengthening communities to enable them to become more 

resilient and more able to help themselves. 
 
Amount to be paid to group 

 
This should include a breakdown of cost so that it is clear what the funds will be spent on. 

 
Supporting Information 
 

The community group requesting funds should give further details on their general activities 
as well as their aspirations for the project or event. 

 
Evaluation 
 

The community group should be asked how they intend to evaluate the activities and then 
feed them back to the Member. It is also important that groups can demonstrate a lasting 

impact for one-off community events.    
 
Parish Councils 

 
As detailed in the Councillor Guidance funds can be granted to support activities which are 

for the benefit of the community, but which are directly delivered by a rural parish council.  
For the purposes of this scheme, a rural parish council is considered to be a parish with a 
population of 1,000 or fewer.  
 

Page 32

http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Policies_Strategies_and_Plans/upload/West-Suffolk-FamiliesandCommunitiesStrategyNov2013.pdf


Locality Budget Application Form  

RBv11 04.03.15 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 New Approach to Grant Funding Arrangements and Review of the Locality Budget Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Grant Working 

Party  
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Grant Working Party held on 

Friday 13 March 2015 at 10.00 am in GFR12, West Suffolk House,  

Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Angela Rushen 
Vice Chairman Jim Thorndyke 

 
Sarah Broughton 
Robert Clifton-Brown 

 

Ian Houlder 
 

Substitutes attending: 

David Nettleton 
 

 
 

By Invitation:  

Sara Mildmay-White 
Christopher Spicer 

Portfolio Holder for Health and Communities 

  
 

11. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Phillip French and Derek Redhead. 
 

12. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 
 

Councillor David Nettleton substituting for Councillor Derek Redhead. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2015 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. New Approach to Grant Funding Arrangements and Review of the 
Locality Budget Scheme  

 
The Working Party considered Report No: GWP/SE/15/002 (previously 

circulated), which sought endorsement of the proposals regarding proposed 
new grant funding arrangements and for the locality budget scheme to be 
continued with revisions following the review of its pilot in 2014/2015.  

 



A new approach was proposed to support families and communities, as 
provided in textual and diagrammatic form in the report, which aimed to 

simplify the present arrangements and funding types, with differing degrees 
of devolution of control to local communities. 

 
The following proposed three funding streams were: 
 

(a) Locality Budgets; 
(b) Community Chest; and 

(c) Portfolio Holder Budgets. 
 
The paper provided further details on the remit of each of the above and 

examples of the types of grant that would typically derive from each stream.  
 

The new approach aimed to promote each Ward Member’s role as a 
community leader and for championing their own communities.  Emphasis 
was placed upon achieving a successful balance between Council and 

community initiated funding. 
 

Section 2 provided details of the Locality Budget Scheme review and 
proposed revisions to the scheme following its successful pilot in 2014/2015.  

 
The following appendices were attached to the report. 
 

Appendix A: Criteria for community grant funding; 
Appendix B: revised councillor guidance for the Locality Budget Scheme; and  

Appendix C: a revised application form for use with the Locality Budget 
Scheme. 
 

The officers informed that a revision to Recommendation (2) provided in the 
report was required, as the proposed delegation should be to the Head of 

Service, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, and not to the Portfolio 
Holder him/herself. 
 

New Approach Grant Funding Arrangements 
 

The Working Party firstly considered the proposed changes to the grants 
process, which included the establishment of a Community Chest and 
introducing delegations within that funding stream to enable the Head of 

Families and Communities, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder 
to award grants up to the value of £10,000. 

 
£10,000 was considered to be significant amount of money to be allocated 
under the above delegation and the Working Party expressed an interest in 

remaining involved in discussions should the Head of Service and Portfolio 
Holder need to consider granting funding using these delegated powers.  It 

was therefore suggested that the Working Party should be consulted by email 
on grants proposed to be awarded under this delegation in a similar way that 
was applied when determining applications made under the existing Rural 

Initiatives Grant Scheme (as outlined in Appendix A).   This proposal was 
accepted by Members and together with the revisions to the delegations 

outlined above, this proposal was included as an additional recommendation 
as (2)(b) below. 



 
During the discussion of this item, Members noted that the existing Rural 

Initiatives Grant Scheme would continue as a ring-fenced grant within the 
Community Chest until all of the remaining £67,444 had been allocated. A 

formal decision would need to be taken by Cabinet and Council as part of the 
budget setting process as to whether or not to replenish this fund and if so, 
by how much. 

 
Other issues discussed under this item included: 

 
(a) the process for considering some of the larger core grants currently 

awarded under funding agreements, such as the Citizens Advice 

Bureaux; 
 

(b) the possibility of  holding a networking open day in summer 2015, 
which aimed to bring organisations across West Suffolk together and 
signpost them to other sources of match funding, and whether an 

outline of this event could be provided at the next Parish Conference on 
26 March 2015; 

 
(c) reviewing organisations that had been awarded core funding on a 

historical basis; and 
 
(d) the purpose of  the proposed separate £15,267 portfolio holder budget, 

details of which were set out in the report.  
 

Locality Budgets 
 
Discussion was then held on the Members’ Locality Budget Scheme, which 

had been piloted in 2014/2015.  The Working Party acknowledged the success 
of the pilot and supported its continuation into 2015/2016. 

 
A typographical error was firstly identified in paragraph 1.2 of the proposed 
Guidance to Councillors on the Locality Budget Scheme, attached as Appendix 

B, where the reference to paragraph 4.4 should have been to paragraph 4.6. 
 

Discussion continued on the following paragraph, as set out in the above 
document at Appendix B: 
 

1.7 As community activity in many rural areas is often led or supported by 
the parish council funding may in exceptional cases be granted to 

support activities which are for the benefit of the community, but which 
are directly delivered by the rural parish councils.  For the purposes of 
this scheme, a rural parish council is considered to be a parish with a 

population of 1,000 or fewer according to the latest mid-year estimate 
figures.  Funding must not be used to supplement services or functions 

provided by the parish council which are or could normally be provided 
through its own resources.  Members should be satisfied that the 
request for funding for the rural parish meets all the requirements (as 

summarised in 1.5 of this guidance).  
 

Members recognised that this paragraph had been introduced to provide 
flexibility and to enable projects to be supported in some of the smaller rural 



parishes more easily. Any allocated funding was not meant for parish councils 
to support services normally provided by them and this was about enabling a 

means of banking the funding on behalf of those that did not have formally 
constituted bank accounts.  However, concern was expressed that to define 

the eligibility of a parish by its population within this part of the scheme was 
an inappropriate method of determining whether funding should be granted to 
parish councils in such exceptional cases described above.  It was considered 

that the Ward Member should be able to use their own discretion as to 
whether applications fell within these criteria. The Working Party therefore 

wished to recommend that the following sentence from paragraph 1.7 of 
Appendix B, as reproduced above, be deleted from the Locality Budget 
Scheme: 

  
For the purposes of this scheme, a rural parish council is considered to be a 

parish with a population of 1,000 or fewer according to the latest mid-year 
estimate figures. 
 

 
RECOMMENDED That: 

 
(1) the revised approach to grant funding from 2015/2016 

including the establishment of a Community Chest, as set out in 
Section 1.3 of Report No: GWP/SE/15/002, be approved; 

 

(2) (a) the Head of Families and Communities, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder with the responsibility for Grants, be 

given delegated powers to make awards from the 
Community Chest funding to the value of £10,000, as set out 
in paragraph 1.4.4 of Report No: GWP/SE/15/002;  

 
(b) subject to (2)(a) above, the Grant Working Party firstly be 

consulted by email on grants proposed to be awarded under 
this delegation using a similar procedure to that applied 
under the existing Rural Initiatives Grant Scheme;   

 
(3) the existing St Edmundsbury Grant Policy be revoked and from 

April 2015 be replaced with the new criteria, as outlined in 
Appendix  A to Report No: GWP/SE/15/002;   

 

(4) the success of the Locality Budget Scheme to date be noted and 
subject to the amendment below, revisions to the scheme to be 

implemented for 2015/2016, be approved: 
 

the sentence, ‘For the purposes of this scheme, a rural parish 

council is considered to be a parish with a population of 1,000 
or fewer according to the latest mid year estimate figures’, be 

deleted from paragraph 1.7 of Appendix B to Report No: 
GWP/SE/15/002;  and 
 

(5) any Locality Budget underspend for 2014/2015 with the 
exception of the £500 per Councillor carry-forward, be 

approved and retained within the Locality Budget fund for 



allocation in future years, as outlined in Section 3.2 of Report 
No: GWP/SE/15/002.   

 

15. Dates of Future Meetings  
 

It was noted that no dates for an ordinary meeting in the 2015/2016 civic 
year had been proposed at this stage. The Borough Council’s Elections were 
scheduled for May 2015 and therefore membership of the Working Party may 

change by the time it met again in late 2015. 
 

The next meeting would therefore be arranged nearer the time in consultation 
with the Working Party.  

 
In the meantime, the officers would continue to consult current Working Party 

Members on grant applications submitted under the Rural Initiatives Grant 
Scheme, and also consult on any new applications for core funding or those 

due to come under review, by email.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.20 am 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


